
1508 14th Street Southwest 

Synopsis 

Staf f  Report—City  of  Great  Fal ls  

B OA R D  O F  A D J U S T M E N T  

The applicant is requesting a variance to City Code Title 17, Chapter 44, Article 3, Section 
030, (G), Buffer and screening between uses. 
Where a commercial or non-residential use abuts a residential use, a minimum 15-foot landscape buffer shall 
be provided along the shared property line. Where vehicular use areas abut adjacent residential property, the lot 
shall be screened with a decorative masonry or concrete wall at least four (4) feet in height, or with evergreen and 
deciduous trees and shrubs in combination with low soil berms that will provide ample screening within three 
(3) growing seasons to protect the residential property. 
 
The applicant is requesting consideration for a 10-foot buffer between the proposed health-
care clinic and the existing single-family residence located immediately west of the subject 
property.  

 

17.16.32.040 Basis of decision for a dimensional variance. 

A dimensional variance shall only be granted when the evidence shows and a finding can be 
made that each of the following conditions exist: 
 The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 
 A literal enforcement would result in unnecessary hardship, owing to conditions 

unique to the property. 
 The spirit of the Title would be observed and substantial justice done by granting the 

variance. 

November 3, 2011 

Case Number 

BOA2011-3 

Applicant 

Aaron M. Bailey, DMD, 
MS, PC  
Owner 
Eric & Lori Ellingson  

Property Location 

1508 14th Street South-
west, Mark J-1, University 
Addition  

Property Information 

Zoning of property: C-2 
General Commercial Dis-
trict 
Area of property: 14,545 
S. F. 
Existing lot coverage: 
2,750 S. F. Warehouse. 
Proposed: 4,000 S.F. pro-
fessional office building. 
 

Requested Action 

Variance to Section 
17.44.3.030 (G) Buffer 
and screening between 
uses. 

Recommendation 

Approve requested vari-
ance. 

Project Planner 

Charles Sheets 
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Background Information: 

The subject property is 97 FT. x 150 FT., 14,550 S.F. and located on the NW corner of 16th Avenue and 14th 
Street Southwest.  In 2005, as a part of the adoption of the new City-wide rezoning, this property and the abutting 
property to the north were both zoned C-2 General Commercial District.  The properties are located adjacent to 
Interstate Exit 0, in a high traffic area.  The abutting property to the west are unincorporated, zoned SR1-
Suburban Residential 1 in the County and the existing land use is a single-family residence.   

The subject property is currently being used as a warehouse for A & A Carriers.  Between the warehouse and the 
single-family residence is a mature Caragana hedge that is over 8-feet tall.  The hedge appears to be on the abutting 
property.  The owner intends to remove the existing warehouse and develop a new 4,000 S.F. Professional Office 
Building.  Development standards for the primary structure in a C-2 Zoning District are: 

 Front Setback: 0 

 Side Setback: 10 feet 

 Rear Setback: 15 feet 

 Parking: 16 parking spaces 

 Landscaping: 2,183-square feet 

 Trees: 6 

 Shrub: 42 

The applicant and the owner are requesting a variance from the required 15-foot buffer to a 10-foot buffer be-
tween the proposed new Professional Office Building and the existing single-family residence located west of the 
subject property.    

In support of the request, the applicant and owner provided the attached plans and photographs of the property. 
(See Exhibits C, D and E) 

The Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to the neighboring property owners and published in the Great Falls 
Tribune on 10/23/11. 

To date Staff has not received any comments from the public or interdepartmental/agency reviewers. 

Applicant Statement: 

Aaron M. Bailey, DMD, MS, PC. states, “Our proposed site development has the new building set back 10-feet 

from the West property line as required by Exhibit 20-4 of the Zoning Code. Beyond the building walls, the 15-

foot buffer is maintained, but we are requesting maintaining only a 10-foot buffer along the building wall to the 

West property line (which is also the City Limits). This commercial property got pretty narrow for development 

when the State of Montana took part of it to widen 14th St SW. To develop the required 4,000 S.F., we need to 

narrow the buffer by 10 feet.   

“The Applicant desires to build an Orthodontic and Dentist office building. This variance request is for elimina-

tion of the 15-foot landscape buffer along the WEST property line only.  The building would be 15 feet off the 

North property line. The Applicant would like to eventually acquire Lot J immediately to the North and then ex-

pand the building and parking lot on Lot J-1 into Lot J. The Applicant needs 4,000 gsf of building and the Archi-

tect has evaluated several scenarios but can come up with only one Site Plan that provides 4,000 gsf of building, 

the required parking and garbage areas, and also allows for the future expansion into Lot J. Lot J-l has a limited 

size and access from 16th Ave SW, which are development obstacles. Without the variance, the site is not feasi-

ble.”  



Owners Response:  

Eric & Lori Ellingson state, “I am the owner of Lots J and J1, University Addition.  During the rezone process 
several years ago we insisted on Lots J and J1 being zoned commercial.  Even though Lot J1 has a single-family 
residence on it, I felt that the appropriate use for this lot was commercial since it is surrounded by commercial uses 
and is on a busy street near a very busy intersection. I still anticipate that Lot J will become a commercial use in the 
future and fully support the Variance Request for Lot J1.” 

Variance Issues:  

Landscape buffers are required between commercial and residential land uses to minimize negative effects that 
may create conflict between properties.  The existing hedge does provide a mature screen between the existing 
warehouse and the single-family residence.  As long as it is allowed to continue, it would appear the intent of the 
code is met.  

Staff Findings:  

Staff provides the following responses to the Basis of Decision for a dimensional variance: 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 

The requested variance is not contrary to the public interest because the subject property and surrounding 
neighborhood were developed in compliance with the codes in effect when the warehouse and the single-
family residence were built.  The redevelopment of the property replacing the warehouse (Industrial land 
use) to the professional office building (Light Commercial land use) would be more compatible with the ad-
jacent single-family residence.  The existing hedge provides screening between uses.  The proposed parking 
plan for the office building is on the opposite side of the adjacent residence.  Limited activities will be con-
ducted between the office building and the adjacent single-family residence.  Staff believes the reduction of 
the buffer to 10 feet is not contrary to the public interest, in this case.   

2. A literal enforcement would result in unnecessary hardship, owing to conditions unique to the property. 

The existing parcel was narrowed from its original width of 120 feet to 97 feet when 14th Street Southwest 
was widened.  This reduction in width reduced the buildable area within the property boundaries, creating  
the condition that is unique to this property.  Literal enforcement would limit building size and reduce the 
area for required development standards (Parking and Landscaping).  

3. The spirit of this Title (Land Development Code) would be observed and substantial justice done by grant-
 ing the variance. 

The orientation of the entrance of the building, coupled with the existing hedge and the proposed 10-foot  
side yard, provides an adequate buffer between the light commercial and single-family property. 

Staff finds adequate basis and hardship and supports the granting of the reduction of a 15-foot buffer to a 10-foot 
buffer. 
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EXH I BI T  A -  AER IA L  PH O TO  
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E X H I B I T  B  -  A P P L I C AT I O N  
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E X H I B I T  C  -  A P P L I C AT I O N  
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E X H I B I T  D  -  S I T E  P L A N  
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E X H I B I T  E  -  P H O T O S  

View looking west from 14th Street Southwest. 

View looking west along 16th Avenue Southwest. 
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E X H I B I T  F  -  P H O T O S  

View looking north from 16th Avenue Southwest of the exist-

ing hedge from the single-family residence. 

View looking north along 14th Street Southwest. 
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Recommendation 

Suggested Motions: 
Board Member moves: 
 “I move that the Board of Adjustment deny the application for the requested variance of City Code Title 

17, Chapter 44, Article 3, Section 030, (G), Buffer and screening between uses” based on the following 
findings that the request and supporting exhibits fail to meet the criteria of Title 17, Chapter 16, Article 32, 
Section 050, Basis of decision for dimensional variance: 
1. The variance is contrary to the public interest. 
2. A literal enforcement would not result in unnecessary hardship, owing to conditions unique to the 

property. 
3. The spirit of this Title would not be observed and substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

4.   

5.   

6.   

7.   

Or: 
“I move that the Board of Adjustment approve with conditions the application for the requested variance   
of City Code Title 17, Chapter 44, Article 3, Section 030, (G), Buffer and screening between uses and grant 
a reduction of the required 15-foot buffer to a 10-foot buffer between uses subject to the following condi-
tions and the findings as stated in the Staff Report.” 
1.  The proposed project shall be developed consistent with the conditions in this agenda report, all codes 

 and ordinances of the City of Great Falls, the State of Montana, and all other applicable regulatory 
 agencies. 

2.  If after the approval of the concept development plan as amended by this Board, the owner proposes 
 to expand or modify the conceptual development plans, the Director of the Planning and Community 
 Development Department shall determine in writing if such proposed change would alter the concept 
 for one or more review criteria. If such proposed change would alter the plan, the proposal shall be 
 resubmitted for review as a new application. 

3.   

4.   

5.   

6.   

Chairman calls for a second, discussion, inquiries from the public, and calls the vote. 
 
Cc: Aaron M. Bailey, DMD, MS, PC, 2511 6th Avenue South, Great Falls MT 59405 
 Eric & Lori Ellingson, 2713 Evergreen Dr, Great Falls MT 59404 
 Hessler Architects, Marvin Hessler, A.I.A., 12 6th Street South, Great Falls, MT 
 


